Florida Senate - 2004 (NP) SB 30
By Senator Bullard

39-11-04

1 A bill to be entitled

2 An act relating to Citrus County; providing for

3 the relief of Bruce Mchael MQillin, as

4 Personal Representative of the Estate of

5 Deborah Ann McQuillin, deceased, and

6 i ndi vidual ly, as surviving husband of Deborah

7 Ann McQuillin; providing for the relief of

8 M chael McQuillin, surviving mnor son of

9 Deborah Ann McQuillin; providing for an

10 appropriation to conpensate themfor the death

11 of Deborah Ann McQuillin as a result of the

12 negl i gence of Citrus County; providing an

13 ef fective date.

14

15 WHEREAS, on March 20, 1997, around m dni ght, Deborah
16 | Ann MQillin and two friends were riding in a 1989 Mistang on
17 | Moccasin Slough Road, in a rural area east of Inverness in

18 | Citrus County, and

19 WHEREAS, the vehicle ran off the pavenent and, because
20| there was a 3-to-5-inch drop-off fromthe pavenent to the
21 | shoul der, when the driver attenpted to bring the vehicle back
22 | onto the pavenent, the tires caught on the drop-off and the
23| car flipped several tines, striking a tree in the process, and
24 VWHEREAS, as a result of the accident, the other two
25 | occupants of the car were thrown out of the car, suffering
26 | serious injuries, and Deborah McQuillin was found dead in the
27 | back seat, and
28 WHEREAS, there was a dispute over who had been dri ving,
29 | but, based on the testinony of the survivors, the jury
30 | determined that Ms. MQillin was the driver, and
31

1
CODING:Words st+ieken are deletions; words underlined are additions.




Senate - 2004 (NP) SB 30

1 WHEREAS, evi dence indicated that the vehicle nmay have
2 | been traveling at a speed considerably over the speed limt

3] and that Ms. MQillin had a bl ood-al cohol |evel of 0.15, and
4 WHEREAS, ot her evi dence denponstrated that the drop-off
5]in the roadway created a hazardous condition that violated

6 | vari ous standards for the design, construction, and

7 | mai ntenance of streets and hi ghways, including Ctrus County's
8| rules requiring the surface of the shoulder to be level with
9 | the pavenent, and that the drop-off was the proxi mate cause of
10 | the crash, and

11 WHEREAS, the jury entered a verdict in favor of the

12 | plaintiff in the anount of $5.6 mllion, but apportioned 80
13 | percent of the negligence and liability to Deborah McQuillin
14 | and 20 percent to G trus County, and

15 WHEREAS, as a result of the respective attribution of
16 | conparative negligence to the plaintiff and the county, the
17 | award was reduced to $1, 125,892, includi ng $880, 000 for

18 | Deborah McQuillin's mnor son, Mchael, who was 7 years old at
19| the tinme of the accident, and

20 WHEREAS, the district court of appeal disallowed

21| $10,080 of that sum leaving a total of $235,812 due to M.

22 | MQillin, plus court costs totalling $13,761. 31, and

23 WHEREAS, Citrus County has paid the statutory limt of
24 | $200, 000, including $100, 000 on behal f of Bruce M chael

25| MQillin and $100, 000 on behal f of his mnor son, M chael

26 | NOW THEREFORE,

27

28 | Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Florida:

29

30 Section 1. The facts stated in the preanble to this
31| act are found and declared to be true.

2
CODING:Words st+ieken are deletions; words underlined are additions.




© 00 N o O W DN P

W WNNNNMNNMNNNMNNNNRRRERRPRPEPR R PR R
P O © 0 N O U0~ WNIERPLO O ®~NO®Uu D WNPRER O

Senate - 2004 (NP) SB 30

Section 2. Citrus County is authorized and directed to

appropriate fromfunds of the county not otherw se

appropriated and to draw a warrant payable to Bruce M chael

MQillin, as Personal Representative of the Estate of Deborah
Ann McQuillin, for the total anount of $149,573.31, the sum
remai ning fromthe $249.573.31 owed to M. MQillin and
apportioned as follows: the sumof $1,600 for the funera
expenses of Deborah MQuillin; $12,760 for the |oss of Ms.
MQillin's support and services by Bruce Mchael McQillin

fromthe date of the injury to the date of the final judgnent;

$118, 252 for the loss of the decedent's support and services

by Bruce Mchael McQillin in the future; $24,200 to M.
MQillin for the loss of his wife's conpani onshi p and

protection and for pain and suffering in the past; $79,000 to

M. MQillin for the loss of his wife's conpani onshi p and

protection and for pain and suffering in the future; and

$13,761.31 to be paid for court costs.

Section 3. Citrus County is authorized and directed to

appropriate fromfunds of the county not otherw se

appropriated and to draw a warrant payable to Bruce M chael

MQillin, parent and | egal guardian of Mchael McQillin, in

t he anount of $780,000, to be placed in a Special Needs Trust

created for the exclusive use and benefit of M chael

MQillin, a mnor, to conpensate himfor |oss of parental

conpani onshi p, instruction, and gui dance and for pain and
suffering. Upon the death of Mchael McQillin, the trust
bal ance shall revert to G trus County.

Section 4. This act shall take effect upon becoming a
| aw.

3

CODING:Words st+ieken are deletions; words underlined are additions.




